
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 14 December 2020 5.00 pm Virtual Meeting via Zoom 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Burke, Bob Bushell, Rosanne Kirk and Neil Murray 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
To join this virtual meeting please use the following link: 

 
https://zoom.us/j/91604719734?pwd=RFdCVURBbzJhREE5cVRzekNrTWZudz09 

 
It may be necessary to enter the following passcode and meeting ID: 

 
Passcode: 933940 

 
Meeting ID: 916 0471 9734 

 
Alternatively, you can join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 and quoting 

the above password and meeting ID, when instructed. 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

MINUTES AND EXTRACTS 

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 23 November 2020  
 

3 - 14 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

3.  Staff Recognition - Covid-19  
 

15 - 16 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/91604719734?pwd=RFdCVURBbzJhREE5cVRzekNrTWZudz09


 

QUALITY HOUSING 

4.  Allocations Policy 
 

17 - 70 

REMARKABLE PLACE 

5.  Facilities Strategy  
 

71 - 164 

6.  Physical Activity Strategy  
 

165 - 232 

7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
These items are being considered in private as they are likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposal to consider these items in private. 
 

233 - 234 

SECTION B 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

8.  Write-outs of Irrecoverable Non Domestic Rates, and Overpayment of 
Housing Benefit 
 [Exempt Para(s) 2] 

 

235 - 242 

QUALITY HOUSING 

9.  Delivery of Housing Planning Maintenance 
 [Exempt Para(s) 3] 

 

243 - 252 

 

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


Executive 23 November 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Rosanne Kirk and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
38.  Confirmation of Minutes - 26 October 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

39.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

40.  Statement of Accounts 2019/20  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2020, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the statutory 
financial statements. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Statement of Accounts be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 provided a comprehensive picture of the 
Council’s financial circumstances and were compiled to demonstrate probity and 
stewardship of public funds. 
 
The Council was statutorily req
[...]
artnership. 
 
 

12



Decision 
 
That the Modern Slavery Charter be adopted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Charter against modern slavery and human trafficking asked that all partners 
within the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership committed to having adequately trained 
staff and procedures in place to ensure that they committed to tackling the issues 
of modern slavery and human trafficking and also contributed to the wider 
collective effort to protect communities across Lincolnshire. A copy of the Charter 
was attached to the report at Appendix A. 
 
The Charter contained seven commitments for partners. It was reported that the 
Council’s Corporate Management Team had already given consideration as to 
how the Council was currently meeting each commitment or what it could do to 
ensure each commitment would be met. 
 

48.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item 
in private. 
 

49.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Executive with an update of the revised Strategic Risk Register as 
at the end of the second quarter 2020/21. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Strategic Risk Register be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
  
The reason for the decision was set out at minute number 44 above. 
 

13



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 14 DECEMBER 2020  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

STAFF RECOGNITION – COVID-19 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

The purpose of this report is to recognise our staff and seek approval to award all 
employees an additional annual leave day. 
 

2. 
 
2.1 

Background 
 
During the COVID-19 pandemic our priority has been to support our residents and 
businesses to help keep our City safe and ensure that we continue to deliver 
essential services. 
 
The Council has dealt with the crisis as a One Council team in a very proactive 
and innovative way.  The way in which our employees have worked together and 
responded to working differently and flexibly has been incredible.   
 
We would like to thank our employees who have been working extremely hard to 
keep services going and meet the challenges that we have faced. 

  
3. Proposal 

 
3.1 
 

In recognition of these challenging times it is proposed to implement one day’s 
additional annual leave to be awarded to all employees.   
 

3.2 This is as a thank you for all of their hard work and commitment in these difficult 
times. 
 

4. Strategic Priorities  
 

4.1 High performing services 
 

 This recommendation supports the health and wellbeing of our employees in line 
with our People Strategy action plan. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance  
 
There are no financial costs identified.  Managers would need to consider 
approval in accordance with service needs. 
 
 

15

Item No. 3



5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advan
[...]
rticular, planned urban extensions such as the Western Growth Corridor, a 
comprehensive Facilities strategy is required to better understand the need for 
sporting facilities. 
 

2.2 The attached Facilities strategy offers a template to better inform future sports 
facility decisions. The tiered approach will ensure that sports facilities are 
provided equitably throughout the City. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

This attached Facilities strategy provides the City Council (CoLC) with a holistic 
review of the existing provision of grass pitches, artificial pitches (AGP) and 
ancillary facilities across the City. This review has been conducted by LK2 
Associates on behalf of the City Council in order to assist us to make more 
informed decisions about the future needs and requirements. It also provides us 
with a detailed, evidence-based document for pitch provision across the City of 
Lincoln and its boundaries 
 

3.2 The facilities assessment has reviewed the existing provision, current usage from 
sports clubs, predicted population growth and the demographics of the catchment 
areas that surround the facilities. 
 

3.3 
 

Growth projections indicate that the population of Lincoln will rise significantly 
over the next 20 years. This will lead to increased pressure on the existing 
sporting infrastructure, with the population expected to rise by over 7000 new 
residents. 
 

3.4 
 

Through evaluating the quantity, community accessibility and availability of the 
existing playing pitches within Lincoln, we have been able to identify current and 
future need. Alongside this, we have also provided advice and insight into the 
existing local and national policies that influence future provision and which 
policies need to be adhered to within any future rationalisation. This is especially 

71

Item No. 5



important when considering the impact of the WGC and future infrastructure 
changes 
 

3.5 It is important to note, that Sport England’s role in considering rationalisation of 
sport venues and in particular playing pitches, is to primarily assess applications 
against its planning policy objectives to Protect, Enhance and Provide. Therefore, 
any projects that are developed as a consequence of this review, need to take into 
account the role which Sport England would play and what we would need to do to 
prepare for this engagement.  
 

3.6 We have summarised the associated local and national sport strategies, which will 
influence key decisions for the sports being assessed in this review and in particular 
we have aligned this to the FA national pitch improvement plan (PIP).  
 

3.7 The conclusions reached within this study are that a tiered system should be 
developed for the provision of pitch-based sports in the City. 

 Tier 1- Large multi-sport venues with indoor and outdoor sports 

 Tier 2- Single site and single sport venues with multiple pitches and or 
facilities. 

 Tier 3- Small sites with two separate sport/activity offerings, e.g. cricket 
pitch with football pitch alongside 

 Tier 4- small single sites with only one sport/activity offering 
 

3.8 Within the report we have proposed that each tier will have a discreet strategy to 
either invest, maintain or dispose in these assets, which will be reviewed on a 
periodic basis. 
 

3.9 It is further believed that the tier one facilities should be strategically located 
across the City to provide a ‘geographical split’ based on demand, population 
density and available associated facilities. The remaining tiered facilities (2,3,4) 
are then chosen to support the principal site in that sub-region 
 

3.10 This approach will enable the City Council to retain control of the budget for sports 
and leisure facilities and strategically provide venues for sports teams and clubs 
based on a prescribed priority list. Over the long term, this will bring about cost 
efficiency (savings) for City Council and a more organised approach to the provision 
of playing pi
[...]
er the years on the basis of demand rather than strategic thinking. It is hoped that in the 
future, a coordinated approach to provision could dramatically improve the participation rates for sport, 
physical activity and health and wellbeing activity and maximise efficiencies, particularly in maintenance, 
programming, and financial sustainability. 
 
CoLC should be at the forefront of this by taking a different approach to provision of services and or 
maintaining assets. 
 
This assessment and report provides CoLC with a holistic review of the existing provision of grass pitches, 
artificial pitches and ancillary facilities across the City. This assessment has been conducted in order to 
assist CoLC to make informed decisions about the future needs and requirements and provides a 
detailed, evidence-based document for sport and leisure provision across the City of Lincoln and its 
boundaries. 
 
The facilities assessment has reviewed the existing provision, current usage from sports clubs, predicted 
population growth, supply and demand modelling and aligned the implications of the western growth 
corridor and the demographics of the catchment areas that surround the facilities. 
 
The western growth corridor, which is Lincoln’s Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE), will see the Lincoln 
population rise significantly. This will lead to increased pressure on the existing sporting infrastructure, 
with the population expected to rise by over 7000 new residents, in addition to Lincoln’s expected 
population growth.  
 
Through evaluating the quantity, community accessibility and availability of the existing sport and 
leisure provision within Lincoln, we have been able to identify current and future need. Alongside this, 
we have also provided advice and insight into the existing local and national policies that influence future 
provision and which policies need to be adhered to within any future rationalisation. This is especially 
important when considering the impact of the WGC and future infrastructure changes. 
 
The report summarises the local and national sport associated strategies, which will influence key 
decisions for the sports being assessed in this review and in particular we have aligned to the FA national 
pitch improvement plan (PIP). 

77



4 

 

 

 
The conclusions reached within this study are that a tiered system should be developed for the provision 
of pitch-based sports in the City. These tiers are classified as per the graphic below. 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

It is further believed that the tier one facilities should be strategically located across the City to provide a 
‘geographical split’ based on demand, population density and available associated facilities. The 
remaining tiered facilities (2,3,4) are then chosen to support the principal site in that sub-region. This is 
particularly important when considering the impact of the western growth corridor. 
 
This approach will enable CoLC to have control of the budget for sports and leisure facilities and 
strategically provide venues for sports teams and clubs based on a prescribed priority list. Over the long 
term, this will bring about cost efficiency (savings) for CoLC and a more organised approach to the 
provision of playing pitches and sports facilities in the City. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tier one – Large single site with 
multiple indoor and outdoor sport 
offerings with full community access. 

Tier two – Single site with multiple sport 
offerings with managed or agreed 

community access 

Tier three – Small single site with 
separate sports / activity offerings 

Tier four – Small single site with only 
one sport / activity offering. 

It is proposed within this report that each tier will have a discreet strategy 
to either ‘invest, maintain or support’ in CoLC assets, which will be 

reviewed on a periodic basis. 

78



5 

 

 

 
2. Introduction 

  
City of Lincoln Council (CoLC) are currently reviewing the existing provision of grass pi
[...]
lementation of a 
Central Lincolnshire 
Playing Pitch & Built 
Infrastructure 
Strategy.

Recommendation Five

• A tiered system 
should be 
implemented by CoLC. 
The tiered structure 
should be used to 
determine site by site 
feasibilities and 
development strategy. 
The development 
strategy will inform 
the investment 
potential for each tier 
and each site and help 
determine investment 
opportunities across 
the city boundary (CIL 
/ S106 / Traditional 
Grant Aid). 

Recommendation Six

• The tiered system 
should be reviewed 
annually as an interim 
‘status check’ of how 
sites are developing, 
and a detailed 
strategic review 
should be undertaken 
every three years.  

162



89 

 

 

16. Appendix items 
 

Contained in separate documents. 
 
Appendix 1 – Master List of Facilities, pitches and clubs 
Appendix 2 – Active Lives data.  
Appendix 3 – Market Segmentation.  
Appendix 4 – Data sheets for each sport  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

163



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 14 DECEMBER 2020  
  

 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY    

DIRECTORATE:  
 

  COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT    

REPORT AUTHOR:  
 

 SIMON COLBURN, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR    

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present to members the final draft of the City Councils Physical Activity 
Strategy (Appendix A) and to seek approval on its content. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 Historically, and in line with national trends, Lincoln has experienced generational 
improvements to the life expectancy of its residents. Over this same period, 
quality of these life indices have also improved. These improvements are 
understood to be closely linked to medical advances and improvements to our 
understanding of wider health issues. 
  

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

More recently, (especially over the past ten years) many of the more deprived 
areas of Lincoln have seen life expectancy measurements, along with various 
other quality of life indices beginning to stall or in some cases, decline. Although 
the reason for this decline cannot be put down to one single cause, Health 
experts agree this disappointing trend is closely related to the decline in the 
numbers taking part in regular physical exercise. 
 
Certain health issues, including some heart and pulmonary conditions, type 2 
diabetes, obesity levels, physical mobility and mental health issues have been 
closely linked to declining physical activity levels.  
By increasing the current levels of physical activity in the target population, we will 
be actively promoting the physical health of individual residents, as well as having 
a positive impact on the wider community in regards to improving community 
cohesion and engagement, mental health, educational attainment and reduction 
in anti-social behaviour. 
 

2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 

In Lincoln 37.5% of adults and 47% of children do not meet the recommended 
levels of physical activity a week.  
 
The attached Physical Activity Strategy (Appendix A) includes a 5 year action 
plan designed to improve the numbers taking part in physical activity, especially 
those from specifically targeted hard to reach groups. Interventions and 
programmes will also target specific deprived regions of Lincoln with challenging 
health and socio economic indices. 
 
The City Council will work with various other organisations including our own 
Leisure provider, Active Nation to deliver a number of programmes and 
interventions to improve these activity levels. 

165

Item No. 6



 
2.7 

 
In the longer term, the Physical Activity Strategy has the aspiration to develop and 
imbed a longer term ‘Active City’ Plan for the City Council. Work leading to this 
award will include at its core, the setting up of a city wide management group to 
further develop our approach to becoming an ‘Active City’. It will also include the 
necessity for the City Council to consider physical activity in all its processes and 
decisions made i

Minutes of the meeting

Executive

14 December 2020

Present:

Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke,
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Rosanne Kirk and
Councillor Neil Murray

Apologies for Absence:

None.

50.

Confirmation of Minutes - 23 November 2020
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 be
confirmed.

51.

Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were received.

52.

Staff Recognition - Covid-19
Purpose of Report
To recognise the Council’s staff and seek approval to award all employees an
additional annual leave day.
Decision
That an additional day of annual leave for all City of Lincoln Council employees
be approved, subject to this being calculated on a pro-rata basis dependent on
the hours they were contracted to work and it being taken within the next two
years.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
None.
Reason for Decision
During the Covid-19 pandemic the Council’s priority had been to support its
residents and businesses to help keep the city safe and ensure it continued to
deliver essential services.
The Chief Executive, in presenting the report, highlighted the unprecedented
nature of the Covid-19 pandemic, adding that she had never been as proud as
she had been over the last few months in terms of the resilience of the Council’s
staff who had risen to the significant challenges faced as a result of the
pandemic. She reported that the Council had dealt with the crisis as a ‘One
Council’ team in a very proactive and innovative way, with the manner in which
the Council’s employees had worked together and responded to work differently
and flexibility having been incredible.
It was therefore proposed, in recognition of these challenging times, to implement
one day’s additional annual leave to be awarded to all employees. This would be
on a pro-rata basis dependent upon how many hours the employee was

contracted to work and could be taken within the next two years. It was
recognised that many staff had been unable to take this year’s annual leave
allocation as a result of the work they were undertaking and their dedication to
keep services running.
Councillor Ric Metcalfe echoed the Chief Executive’s sentiments entirely and said
that since the beginning of the pandemic the Council’s priority was to keep
services going. The way in which staff had adapted had been magnificent and
their efforts were greatly appreciated. Although possibly perceived as a small
token, Councillor Metcalfe emphasised that it in no way underestimated the
regard the Executive had for everything staff had done for the Council and the
city’s residents.
Councillor Chris Burke added that the proposed additional day of annual leave
was well deserved and was something other local authorities and organisations
were doing to acknowledge the commitment of their staff.
53.

Allocations Policy
Purpose of Report
To seek approval for minor amendments to the Council’s Allocations Policy which
was approved in March 2020.
Decision
That the minor amendments to the Council’s Allocations Policy, as set out in the
report, be approved.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
None.
Reason for Decision
Since approval of the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy in March 2020, it had
been noted that one section of the policy relating to Armed Forces did not fully
reflect the latest legislation and guidance. The Policy had therefore been updated
accordingly, with an additional appendix being included entitled ‘Bypass Reasons’
to ensure that the Council was completely transparent in all of its dealings with
the allocation of accommodation.
Councillor Donald Nannestad welcomed the amendments to the document in
relation to those serving in the Armed Forces. In addition, he highlighted some
issues that had occurred in the implementation of the Allocations Policy since its
approval in March from a systematic perspective. It was reported that the bidding
process associated with allocating accommodation was solely undertaken online
and significant changes to the software used to facilitate this as a result of the
new Policy had been required. Unfortunately, as part of the first lockdown in
relation to Covid-19 earlier in the year, the third party operator of the software had
furloughed the majority of its staff and had only just returned to a full complement.
It was therefore hoped that the system, including the new policy and subsequent
amendments considered at this meeting, would be up and running by the end of
December or the beginning of January.

Councillor Chris Burke took the opportunity to highlight the significance of
recognising those who served in the Armed Forces.
54.

Facilities Strategy
Purpose of Report
To present a final draft of the City Council’s Facilities Strategy for approval.
Decision
That the Council’s Facilities Strategy be approved.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
None.
Reasons for Decision
In light of recent changes to the future growth plans of the City of Lincoln, a
comprehensive Facilities Strategy was required to better understand the need for
sporting facilities.
The Strategy, attached as Appendix A to the report, provided the Council with a
holistic review of the existing provision of grass pitches, artificial pitches and
ancillary facilities across the city. It also provided a detailed, evidence-based,
document for pitch provision across Lincoln and its boundaries having reviewed
existing provision, current usage from sports clubs, predicted population growth
and the demographics of the catchment areas that surrounded the facilities.
The Strategy set out a tiered system to ensure equity across the city in terms of
the provision of pitch-based sports, as follows:





Tier 1 – large multi-sport venues with indoor and outdoor sports;
Tier 2 – single site and single sport venues with multiple pitches and
facilities;
Tier 3 – small sites with two separate sport or activity offerings, such as a
cricket pitch alongside a football pitch;
Tier 4 – small single sites with only one sport or activity offering.

Each tier would have a discreet strategy to either invest, maintain or dispose in
these assets, which would be reviewed on a periodic basis.
It was recommended that tier one facilities should be strategically located across
the city to provide a geographical split, based on demand, population density and
available associated facilities. The remaining tiered facilities would then be
chosen to support the principal site in that sub-region. This approach would
enable the Council to retain control of the budget for sports and leisure facilities
and strategically provide venues for sports teams and clubs based on a
prescribed priority list. Over the longer term it was envisaged that this would bring
about efficiency savings for the Council and a more organised approach to the
provision of playing pitches in the city.
Councillor Donald Nannestad explained that this Strategy represented one
element of a range of things the Council needed to do and that a key aspect was

to find ways of getting more people to become active. Lincoln compared
favourably to other districts in the county, but not from a national perspective. In
respect of the Covid-19 pandemic, Councillor Nannestad made the point that for
some people this had led to them doing more than they usually would, however,
some people as a consequence were doing much less.
It was noted that the proposed Strategy had been considered by the Council’s
Policy Scrutiny Committee.
Councillor Bob Bushell welcomed the Strategy which provided a good indication
of what facilities were available in the city and surrounding areas. He said that
encouragement was a significant factor in getting people more active and that the
Facilities Strategy should be read in conjunction with the Physical Activity
Strategy also scheduled for consideration at this meeting. Councillor Bushell
added that it was amazing to see what facilities there already were in the city and
how many incredible organisations there were supporting physical activity at all
ages, citing his grandson’s youth football club at grassroots level as an example.
He added that the health of the city’s residents was not a new issue but was
something the City Council should take a lead on.
Councillor Chris Burke highlighted comments made at the Policy Scrutiny
Committee in that there was an insufficient number of football pitches in the city
and that the Strategy had not necessarily reflected the increased popularity of
women’s football. Questions had also been raised as to consultation with
members of the public and users of facilities. It was noted that further consultation
with the public would be undertaken in due course and that, in developing this
Strategy, consultation at this stage had only taken place with partners, operators
and individual clubs, as opposed to users of facilities.
Councillor Neil Murray questioned whether the provision of football pitches on the
West Common would continue as they had not been reflected in the Strategy,
asking whether it was the intention to keep them allocated as reserve pitches.
The Strategic Director of Environment and Communities agreed to investigate
this matter further and provide a response to the Executive outside of the
meeting. Councillor Bushell highlighted that teams should be encouraged to play
on the two new 3G pitches in the city, which had significantly less maintenance
associated with them. Councillor Nannestad added that such encouragement
occurred in other areas due to the fact that games could still be played in all
weathers on 3G pitches, resulting in less fixtures being postponed.
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, on behalf of the Executive, conveyed his thanks to Steve
Lockwood, Sports, Leisure and City Services Manager, for his work in developing
the Strategy.
55.

Physical Activity Strategy
Purpose of Report
To present the final version of the Council’s Physical Activity Strategy for
approval.
Decision
That the Council’s Physical Activity Strategy be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
None.
Reason for Decision
Historically, and in line with national trends, Lincoln had experienced generational
improvements to the life expectancy of its residents. Over this same period, the
quality of these life indices had also improved, which it was understood were
closely linked to medical advances and an improved understanding of wider
health issues.
Over the last ten years many of the more deprived areas of Lincoln had seen life
expectancy measurements, along with various other quality of life indices,
beginning to stall or, in some cases, decline. Although the reason for this decline
could not be put down to a single cause, health experts agreed that this
disappointing trend was closely related to the decline in the number of people
taking part in regular physical exercise.
The Council’s Physical Activity Strategy, attached to the report at Appendix A,
included a five year action plan designed to improve the numbers taking part in
physical activity, especially those from specifically targeted hard to reach groups.
Interventions and programmes would also target specific deprived regions of
Lincoln with challenging health and socio economic indices.
As part of implementing the Strategy, the City Council would work with various
other organisations including its own leisure provider, Active Nation, to deliver a
number of programmes and interventions to improve these activity levels.
In the longer term, the Physical Activity Strategy had the aspiration to develop
and imbed a longer term ‘Active City’ Plan for the City Council. Work leading to
this award would include at its core the establishment of a city wide management
group to further develop the Council’s approach to becoming an ‘Active City’.
It was reported that the Strategy had been considered by the Council’s Policy
Scrutiny Committee, which had commended the document as inspirational.
Councillor Bob Bushell fully supported this document and reflected that lots of
people were taking part in a range of activities, the vast majority of which were
free and easy access. It was mental health as well as physical health that could
be improved as a result of becoming more active, with the implications of Covid19 resulting in people meeting up with friends or family for walks or other
activities that they perhaps may not have done previously. In addition, there were
lots of volunteering opportunities available, particularly in respect of the city’s
open spaces. Councillor Bushell acknowledged that there were still challenges,
with some people still feeling effects of austerity and Lincoln sitting amongst the
20% of the most deprived authorities in the country. Average life expectancy in
some areas of the city continued to be alarmingly low, with high levels of obesity
also apparent. From the perspective of individual, social and economic benefits,
Councillor Bushell made the point that all of these factors played a part in
benefitting society, highlighting the importance of people becoming more active
as a key contributor. Making reference to page 33 of the Strategy document,
Councillor Bushell said that the flow chart outlining the stages of behavioural
change influencing a person’s decision making process was key in terms of
helping people understand how they could change their circumstances. He was

also pleased to see that the Strategy sought to make better use of the Council’s
Community Centres.
Councillor Donald Nannestad agreed that it was not necessarily about what
facilities were available but about change, stating that if people could change
their behaviour and become more active it would improve their lives, with even a
small change making a huge difference. He commended the Strategy, which he
said was part of a series of such documents designed to help people become
more active and take advantage of what was on offer in Lincoln.
Councillor Rosie Kirk supported that Strategy but was keen for more emphasis to
be placed on walking, particularly linked to the city’s heritage and history,
suggesting heritage trails as an example of how this could be achieved. She
advocated walking and cycling in the city, given its relatively small boundary, and
was keen to make these activities safer in Lincoln.
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, on behalf of the Executive, conveyed his thanks to Steve
Lockwood, Sports, Leisure and City Services Manager, for his work in developing
the Strategy.
56.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.
These items were considered in private as they were likely to disclose exempt
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider these
items in private.

57.

Write-outs of Irrecoverable Non Domestic Rates, and Overpayment of Housing
Benefit
Purpose of Report
To seek approval to write out debts deemed irrecoverable.
Decision
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
None.
Reason for Decision
The reasons for the decision were set out in the report.

58.

Delivery of Housing Planned Maintenance
Purpose of Report
To consider the future delivery of the housing planned maintenance service.
Decision
That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Alternative options considered were set out in the report.
Reason for Decision
The reasons for the decision were set out in the report.

